
 - 1 -  

Recording requested by and when recorded mail to: 

City of San Leandro 
835 East 14

th
 Street 

San Leandro, CA 94577 
Attention:  Executive Director 
 
EXEMPT FROM RECORDING FEES PER 
GOVERNMENT CODE §§6103, 27383  

 

Space above this line for Recorder’s use. 

 

TERMINATION OF DISPOSITION AND DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT 

This Termination of Disposition and Development Agreement (this “Agreement”), dated 

as of _________, 2012 (the “Effective Date”), is executed by and among the City of San 

Leandro, a municipal corporation (the “City”), acting in its capacity as Successor Agency to the 

Redevelopment Agency of the City of San Leandro (the “Agency”), Anthony A. Batarse Jr., as 

trustee of the Batarse Family Trust, U.T.A. dated May 7, 1987, a revocable living trust 

(“Batarse”), and McLellan Marina, LLC, a California limited liability company (“McLellan”).  

The City, Batarse and McLellan are hereinafter collectively referred to as the “Parties.”  

     RECITALS 

WHEREAS, the Agency and Batarse entered into that certain unrecorded Disposition 

and Development Agreement dated as of October 1, 2001 (the “Original DDA”), as 

subsequently amended by that certain Amendment to the Disposition and Development 

Agreement between the Redevelopment Agency of the City of San Leandro and Batarse Family 

Trust, U.T.A. dated November 14, 2001, that certain Second Amendment to the Disposition and 

Development Agreement between the Redevelopment Agency of the City of San Leandro and 

Batarse Family Trust, U.T.A. dated April 1, 2002, and that certain Third Amendment to 

Disposition and Development Agreement dated as of February 16, 2011 (the “Third 

Amendment”) concerning the real property located at 575 Marina Boulevard in the City of San 

Leandro, County of Alameda, and more particularly described in Exhibit A attached hereto and 

incorporated herein by reference (the “Property”).  The Original DDA as amended by all of 

amendments described in this Recital is hereafter referred to as the “DDA”); 

WHEREAS, Section 4.06 (d) of the Original DDA provides that Agency approval is 

required for the sale, lease or other transfer of the Property at any time prior to June 13, 2018; 

WHEREAS, Section 1.03 of Part Two of the Original DDA, as amended by the Third 

Amendment, provides that if and when the Property is occupied by an automobile dealership, the 

Agency will be required to annually make certain payments of tax increment funds in amounts 

equivalent to 50% of net sales tax generated by operations on the Property through February 16, 

2021 or until a specified cumulative total payment has been made; 

WHEREAS, Batarse desires to sell the Property to McLellan, and McLellan desires to 

acquire the Property from Batarse; and 



 - 2 -  

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 2012-001, adopted by the City Council of the 

City of San Leandro on January 9, 2012, the City succeeded to the interests of the Agency by 

operation of law upon dissolution of the Agency on February 1, 2012 pursuant to Assembly Bill 

x1 26. 

 NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of 

which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereby agree as follows: 

1. The Parties each acknowledge the truth of the foregoing recitals which are incorporated 

herein by this reference.   

2. The City, acting in its capacity as Successor Agency to the dissolved Agency, hereby 

approves the conveyance of the Property from Batarse to McLellan, and hereby relinquishes any 

rights to approve any future sale, transfer, conveyance, assignment or lease of the Property or 

improvements located thereon, that may accrue to the City pursuant to Section 3 of that certain 

Grant Deed dated as of November 13, 2001 and recorded in the Official Records of Alameda 

County on November 14, 2001 as Instrument No. 2001444278 (the “Grant Deed”).   

3. The Parties each acknowledge that the construction and development obligations 

described in the DDA have been satisfied. 

4. The Parties each agree that the DDA is hereby terminated; provided however, the Parties 

each acknowledge and agree that all provisions of the DDA that relate to indemnification 

obligations and which expressly state that they survive termination of the DDA shall continue in 

full force and effect. 

5. The Parties each agree that neither the City nor any other entity acting as successor to the 

Agency shall have any obligation to make payments of tax increment funds or any other  

payment pursuant to Section 1.03 of  Part Two of the DDA or pursuant to any other provision of 

the DDA or the amendments thereto.    

6. The City hereby acknowledges and agrees that as of the Effective Date, neither the City 

nor any other entity acting as successor to the Agency shall have any reversionary interest in the 

Property pursuant to the DDA, or any power of termination pursuant to the DDA or pursuant to 

Section 4 of the Grant Deed. 

7.  This Amendment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be an original and 

all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument. 

    SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE(S)



 - 3 -  

 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Agreement, effective as of the 

date first written above.  

BATARSE: 

 

Anthony Batarse, Jr., as trustee of the Batarse Family Trust, U.T.A. dated May 7, 1987, a 

revocable living trust 

 

 

By:  _____________________________ 

 

 

MCLELLAN: 

 

McLellan Marina, LLC, a California limited liability company 

 

By:____________________________ 

 

Its:____________________________  

 

CITY: 

 

City of San Leandro, a municipal corporation, acting in its 

capacity as Successor Agency to the Redevelopment 

Agency of the City of San Leandro 

 

By: __________________________________ 

 Chris Zapata, City Manager 

 

ATTEST: 

 

By: _________________________________ 

   Marian Handa, Agency Secretary  

 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

 

By:  _________________________________ 

 Jayne Williams, City Attorney 

 

 

 

 



 - 4 -  

State of California  ) 
    ) 
County of _____________ ) 
 
 

On    , 20__, before me, ______________________, (here insert name and title of the 
officer), personally appeared       , who proved to me on the basis 
of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and 
acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that 
by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the 
person(s) acted, executed the instrument. 
 

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing 
paragraph is true and correct.  

 
WITNESS my hand and official seal.  

Signature _______________________________ (Seal) 

 
 
 
 
 
State of California  ) 
    ) 
County of _____________ ) 
 
 

On    , 20__, before me, ______________________, (here insert name and title of the 
officer), personally appeared       , who proved to me on the basis 
of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and 
acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that 
by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the 
person(s) acted, executed the instrument. 
 

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing 
paragraph is true and correct.  

 
WITNESS my hand and official seal.  

Signature _______________________________ (Seal) 



 - 5 -  

Exhibit A – 575 Marina Blvd.  APN 75-87-4-16 
 

 


